#### 11/15/2016 504097168

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4143837

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEPHEN S. BURKHART	10/27/2016
DEREK C. SULLIVAN	02/01/2016
WILLIAM C. BENAVITZ	01/26/2016
THOMAS DOONEY JR.	01/26/2016
LEE D. KAPLAN	02/01/2016
JAMES P. BRADLEY	01/27/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARTHREX, INC.	
Street Address:	1370 CREEKSIDE BLVD.	
City:	NAPLES	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34108-1945	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15352246

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)420-2201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-420-2200

#IPDocketing-DC@BlankRome.com, cdelopez@blankrome.com Email:

**Correspondent Name: BLANK ROME LLP** 1825 EYE STREET NW Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A8130.1179
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN A. SOFFEN
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen A. Soffen/
DATE SIGNED:	11/15/2016

**Total Attachments: 9** 

**PATENT** REEL: 040330 FRAME: 0050

504097168



PATENT REEL: 040330 FRAME: 0051

#### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Stephen S. Burkhart; Derek C. Sullivan; William C. Benavitz; Thomas Dooney, Jr.; Lee D. Kaplan; and James P. Bradley (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 6608 Ranger Creek Road, Boerne, Texas 78006; 27108 Edenbridge Court, Bonita Springs, Florida 34135; 16222 Camden Lakes Circle, Naples, Florida 34110; 6861 IL Regalo Circle, Naples, Florida 34109; 2627 S. Bayshore Dr., Apt. 1103, Miami, Florida 33133-5445; and 153 North Drive, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15238, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in TENSIONABLE KNOTLESS ANCHORS AND METHODS OF TISSUE REPAIR, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, Arthrex, Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at 1370 Creekside Blvd., Naples, Florida 34108-1945 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including all rights of priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for

1 A8130.1179

which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

2

## BLANK ROME LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 24998

**AND** Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

3

A8130,1179

Stephen S. Burkhart

Date: October o	27, 2016		
United States of America State of 76 County of 7	) (xas ) (xas ) (xas )		
On this day personally came described in and who execut of the same.			_, before me be the individual ed execution
MARY STUA  Notary Public, State My Commission June 27, 20	expires	Public	

A8130,1179



Date: $3-1-$	2016	\$4490-116			
United States of Amer State of County of	ica <u>Floria</u> Collu	(a)) ss.:			
On this 13+ personally came	_ day of	February ek C. Sullivan	, to	2016 o me known to	_, before me be the individual
described in and who of the same.	executed the	foregoing instrum	ent, and	l acknowledged	d execution
		No.	M.	ary Ka	4

MARY GAY

MY COMMISSION # EE841659

EXPIRES October 08, 2016
7) 308-0153 FlorideNotaryService.com

William C. Benavitz

Date:	1.25.	2016						
United States of	of Ameri			)				
State of		FLORID		) ss.:				
County of	_	COLL	IER	)				
personally cam			Jan. iam C. Be			A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	to be the	ore me individual
described in an of the same.	ia wno e.	kecutea in	e toregoin	ig mstrume	iii, aiid ad	KHOWICU	geu exect	ation
K K	ELLY VE	RA LAFA	ГА	Not	ary Publi	State	Ha	)

KELLY VERA LAFATA
MY COMMISSION # FF922583
EXPIRES October 31, 2019
S Florade/HotaryService.com

A8130.1100

		1-12/
		Thomas Dooney, Jr.
Date: 1/24	12016	- -
United States of Amer	rica ,	)
State of	Florida	) ss.:
County of	Collier	)
		ey, N., to me known to be the individual ag instrument, and acknowledged execution
		Mary Kay
		Notary Publi $\theta$
1 18° A 20°	GAY	

EXPIRES October 08, 2016

Florida Notary Service, com

A8130.1100

				11	,
Date:	2/1/16	<u> </u>		Leefb. F	Caplan
United States of An State of County of	- FL	) ) ss. <b>DMNE</b> )	. <b>:</b>		
On this		ED. Kaplan foregoing instr	. , ,		be the individual
			Notally P		ESTIN KELLY MY COMMISSION # EE833059 EXPIRES: September 06, 2016

Muscley
Date: 1/27/2016 James P. Bradley
United States of America State of Florida ss.: County of Collier
On this 27th day of January, 1010, before me personally came James P. Bradley, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.
Notary Public Notary Public

AB130 1100